505390680 03/25/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5437473

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SURGICAL INVENTIONS & INNOVATIONS, INC.	03/24/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	APOLLO SURGICAL INDUSTRIES, INC.	
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 186	
City:	ALLENDALE	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07401	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7731713
Patent Number:	7731716

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (609)921-8651

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6099218660

Email: david@quinlanpc.com

Correspondent Name: DAVID M. QUINLAN

Address Line 4:

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 8088

Address Line 2: 22 MONTEREY DRIVE

Address Line 4: PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 08543

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13900.1001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID M. QUINLAN
SIGNATURE:	/David M. Quinlan/
DATE SIGNED:	03/25/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment2 - Signed#page1.tif source=Assignment2 - Signed#page2.tif source=Assignment2 - Signed#page3.tif

PATENT 505390680 REEL: 048682 FRAME: 0230

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, APOLLO SURGICAL INDUSTRIES, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey, and having an address at P.O. Box 186, Allendale, NJ 07401, (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the patents applications listed in APPENDIX A hereto, and the inventions and discoveries described therein (collectively "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, SURGICAL INVENTIONS & INNOVATIONS, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey, having an address at P.O. Box 214, Waldwick, NJ 07463 (hereinafter "Assignor"), the current owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration given to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor without reservation hereby:

- 1. Assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee, and to its successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, including all divisionals, renewals, substitutes, continuations, continuations-in-part, re-examinations, *inter partes* reviews, substitutions, extensions based in whole or in part on either of the Patents; any and all reissues and extensions of patents granted on either of the Patents; and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from the Patents.
- 2. Warrants that it has not conveyed to others any right in the Patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing the Patents; and that it has good right to assign its entire right, title, and interest in and to the same to Assignee without encumbrance.
- 3. Binds its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as well as itself, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to Assignor, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the Patents shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns if this Assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to the Assignee all lawful documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to Assignor relating to the Patents or the history thereof; to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in Assignor's control or in the control of its successors, legal representatives, or assigns which may be useful or establishing the facts relating to the conception, disclosure, and reduction to practice of subject matter described in the Patents; and to testify to the same in any litigation or proceeding related thereto.
- 4. Conveys to Assignee, and to its successors and assigns, the right to bring suit for and to collect damages for any infringement of the Patents, for any use of provisional rights to which the Patents may be entitled, for any other cause of action arising from Assignor's ownership interest in the Patents, and for any violation by others of any federal or state tort or antitrust or unfair competition laws of any country, and the right in and to any and all reissues, reexaminations, *inter partes* reviews, and extensions of patents issuing in the future from the Patent. The rights granted under this Assignment include the right to all income, royalties, damages, or payments due or

payable as of the effective date written below, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringements or other unauthorized use of any of the Patents, Assignee to have and hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the term of the Patents, and of any and all reissues and/or extensions thereof.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, GEORGE C. CHRISTOUDIAS, as Chief Executive Officer of SURGICAL INVENTIONS & INNOVATIONS, INC., hereunto sets his hand and seal effective this 24th day of March, 2019.

Signed:

George C. Christoudias Chief Executive Officer

APPENDIX A

<u>Patent</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Issue Date</u>
U.S. Patent No. 7,731,713	VERSATILE IRRIGATION SYSTEM DISSECTOR	June 8, 2010
U.S. Patent No. 7,731,716	IRRIGATION SET ADAPTOR AND CONTROL PANEL FOR ELECTRO-COAGULATION	June 8, 2010

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 048682 FRAME: 0233